## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In t	ha	N /1 /	<b>1</b> ++~	× 0	
11 I I	he	IVIC	1116	1 0	и.

KENERGY CORP.	)
	)
	) CASE NO. 2016-00324
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY	)
WITH KRS 278.042	)

## ORDER

On September 13, 2016, the Commission entered an Order that initiated this investigation, directed Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") to file a written response to the allegations set forth therein, and scheduled a hearing for November 29, 2016, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time. Kenergy timely filed its written response, and a request to schedule an Informal Conference ("IC").

On October 14, 2016, an IC was held and, as reflected in the IC Memo filed on the same day, Commission Staff and Kenergy failed to reach a tentative stipulated settlement. Since that time, Commission Staff and Kenergy have continued to engage in settlement discussions and have now reached an agreement in principle.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the hearing scheduled for Thursday, November 29, 2016, is cancelled and shall be rescheduled, if necessary.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 22 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KENTUCKY 42420

\*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

\*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419